

STATE OF NEW YORK
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

In the Matter of the Proceeding
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4,
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to

E. TIMOTHY MERCER,

a Justice of the Athens Town Court,
Greene County.

**POST-HEARING MEMORANDUM TO THE
REFEREE AND PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT
AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW**

ROBERT H. TEMBECKJIAN, ESQ.
Counsel to the State
Commission on Judicial Conduct
Corning Tower Suite 2301
Empire State Plaza
Albany, New York 12223
(518) 453-4600

Of Counsel:

S. Peter Pedrotty, Esq.
Cathleen S. Cenci, Esq.
Edward Lindner, Esq.
Denise Buckley, Esq.
David P. Stromes, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	3
A. The Formal Written Complaint	3
B. Respondent’s Answer	4
C. The Hearing.....	5
THE FACTS	5
A. Respondent is the Sole Owner of Mercer Associates	5
B. The Justice Court Assistance Program.....	6
C. The Athens Town Court’s Standard Practices and Procedures Regarding JCAP Applications	7
D. The Athens Town Court Received Authorization to Request Certain Items in its 2020-21 JCAP Application, but a Security Camera System was not Included.....	8
E. Respondent Privately Directed Ms. Puorro to Add a Security Camera System to the JCAP Application	11
F. When OJCS Requested Additional Information, Respondent’s Wife Provided a Mercer Associates Estimate, Which Did Not Identify Respondent as Having An Interest in the Company	13
G. The Athens Town Court Received a Grant to Purchase a Security Camera System.....	15
H. Respondent Purchased and Installed a Less Expensive Security	

Camera System.....	15
I. Respondent Falsely Charged the Town for a More Expensive Security Camera System than the One that Was Installed.....	16
J. When the Town Rejected Respondent’s Invoice, Respondent Used His Official Judicial Email Account to Seek Payment.....	18
K. Respondent Insisted on Payment and Charged the Town Interest Despite Knowing that His Installation of the Security Camera System Raised Ethical Concerns.....	19
L. After Learning of the Commission’s Investigation, Respondent Removed the Camera System and Retracted His Invoice.....	21
M. Respondent Refused to Accept and Sign for the Town Handbook, Procurement Policy and Ethics Code.....	21
N. Additional Admissions by Respondent.....	22
i. Direct examination by Commission Counsel	22
ii. Respondent’s narrative testimony and responses to the Referee’s questions	24
ARGUMENT	29

POINT I

RESPONDENT COMMITTED JUDICIAL MISCONDUCT BY (1) ATTEMPTING TO SECURE PAYMENT OF JCAP FUNDS TO HIS OWN COMPANY, (2) SEEKING REIMBURSEMENT FOR A CAMERA SYSTEM THAT WAS NOT INSTALLED, (3) USING HIS JUDICIAL OFFICE TO EXERT PRESSURE ON TOWN OFFICIALS TO PAY HIS INVOICE, AND (4) REFUSING TO ACCEPT RECIEPT OF THE TOWN’S PROCUREMENT POLICY AND ETHICS CODE... 29

A. Respondent Committed Misconduct When He Unilaterally Directed a Court Clerk to Add a Security Camera System to the Court’s JCAP Application After the Town Board Voted 30

B.	Respondent Exploited His Judicial Office for Pecuniary Gain	33
B.	In Addition to Violating the Rules, Respondent Violated the Judiciary Law, the Rules of the Chief Administrative Judge, the General Municipal Law and the Town Ethics Code	35
C.	Respondent Committed Misconduct by Charging the Town for a Different and More Expensive Security Camera System and by Signing a Town Voucher Authorizing Payment of His Company’s Invoice, Knowing those Documents Contained False Information	38
D.	Respondent Committed Misconduct by Invoking the Prestige of his Judicial Office While Demanding Payment of His Company’s Voucher, and by Attempting to Charge the Town Interest for Late Payment	42
F.	Respondent Aggravated His Misconduct by Refusing to Sign for and Accept from the Town Documentation Related to His Misconduct, and by Blaming Others for His Wrongdoing	45
G.	Respondent’s Conduct Is Distinguishable from the Advisory Opinions Identified by the Referee at the Hearing	46
CONCLUSION		50
APPENDIX A: PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW		A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

NEW YORK STATE CONSTITUTION

Article VI, §1(a)..... 36n12

CASES

Cunningham v Aetna Casualty & Surety Co., 125 AD2d 950 (4th Dept 1986) 36

Matter of Mazzei, 81 NY2d 568 (1993)..... 41

Matter of Murphy, 82 NY2d 491 (1993) 29

Matter of Steinberg, 51 NY2d 74 (1980)..... 43

COMMISSION DETERMINATIONS

Matter of Aison, 2010 Ann Rep of NY Commn on Jud Conduct at 62..... 34

Matter of Knab, 2022 Ann Rep of NY Commn on Jud Conduct at 112 .. 29, 41, 42

Matter of McDermott, 2019 Ann Rep of NY Commn on Jud Conduct at 161 29

Matter of Moore, 1984 Ann Rep of NY Commn on Jud Conduct at 131 41

Matter of Persons, 2024 Ann Rep of NY Commn on Jud Conduct at TBD..... 43

Matter of Redmond, 1998 Ann Rep of NY Commn on Jud Conduct at 151..... 34

Matter of Sullivan, 2016 Ann Rep of NY Commn on Jud Conduct at 209.... 42, 43

Matter of Tyler, 1990 Ann Rep of NY Commn on Jud Conduct at 168 43

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

General Municipal Law §801(1)..... 36n11

General Municipal Law §803(1).....	35, 36, 37, 48
General Municipal Law §805	37
Judiciary Law §44(4)	3
Judiciary Law §849-h(1).....	6
Judiciary Law §849-h(2).....	2, 6, 35, 40, 46
Judiciary Law §849-i(1).....	7
Judiciary Law §849-i(2)(a), (b).....	7
Judiciary Law §849-i(3)(a)	7
Penal Law §170.05.....	40n14
Penal Law §170.10.....	40n14
Penal Law §175.05(1).....	40n14
Rules of the Chief Administrative Judge (22 NYCRR) §138.2	6, 35, 40, 46
Town Law §20(1)(a) and (b).....	36

RULES GOVERNING JUDICIAL CONDUCT

100.1	29, 33, 45
100.2.....	33
100.2(A)	29, 37, 45
100.2(C)	42
100.3(A)	34
100.3(C)(1).....	29, 45

100.4(A)	39
100.4(A)(2)	45
100.4(A)(3)	34
100.4(D)(1)(a).....	34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Advisory Committee of Judicial Ethics Opinion 89-19	46, 47, 48
Advisory Committee of Judicial Ethics Opinion 95-79	46, 47n16
Advisory Committee of Judicial Ethics Opinion 98-163	46, 47
Advisory Committee of Judicial Ethics Opinion 99-128	46, 47
Town of Athens Code of Ethics §19-1	37
Town of Athens Code of Ethics §19-3(C) and (G).....	37, 38
1973 N.Y. Op. (Inf.) Att’y Gen. 104 (1973 N.Y. AG LEXIS 53).....	36
1990 N.Y. Op. (Inf.) Att’y Gen. 46 (1990 N.Y. AG LEXIS 31).....	36n12
